

1 EX 1137-17

CHANDRA KANTA NARANG Vs. JAI DEVI ARORA

14.05.2024

Present:- Sh. Tarun Narang, Sh. Avinash Choudhary, Sh. Anand Kumar Diwedi, Ld. Counsels for DH.
Sh. Dhiraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for L&DO Department.

Today, Ld. Counsel for L&DO Department has filed a brief transformation form and filed an affidavit stating that it has been observed by the officials of the L&DO Department that in affidavits and indemnity bonds submitted to various Delhi offices, of one Sh. Ramesh Kumar and Sh. Virender Singh, SDM Kanjhawala and SDM (Model Town) were found to be forged and as such, no conversion is taking place. Although, it is not mentioned in the affidavit but is stated that the process of mutation/ substitution is stopped since November, 2022 and SOP for conversion is being finalized.

Thus, it is clear that more than one and a half years have passed since the inquiry is going on and no SOP has been formulated till date. As the name of the two officials have been expressly mentioned in the affidavit, L&DO Department is directed to file an affidavit stating that if any of the documents relating to the present case have been verified or signed by these two persons. In case, the documents have not been signed by these two persons, L&DO is directed to give explanation as to why the needful cannot be done in this case as per last order.

Let the affidavit of be filed within 15 days with advance copy to the opposite side.

List on **04.06.2024**.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/14.05.2024(sk)